BEFGRE THE BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE COMMISSIONERS
OF THE CiTY OF MADISON

Fire Chief Debra H. Amesqua, DECISIGN AND ORDER
Complainant,
vs.
Firefighter Chris Gentilly,
Respondent

Synopsis

This case, filed with the Board on December 15, 2000, alleges violations of five department rules in five counts of
misconduct. Following extensive hearings, legal arpument, belefing, and deliberations, the Board has found
Respondent Gentilli 1o have violated department rules on all counts. The Board imposes on each count the penalty
of discharge from the fire service.

Statumtery Framework

Cur diseiplinary decisions are subject to 62.13, Wisconsin Statutes, which sets forth the standards which the Board
must use in imposing discipline, summarized generally as "just cause™ and known colloquially as the *seven
standards:”

(WS 62.13]

(em) No subordinate may be suspended, reduced in rank, suspended and reduced in rank, or
rentoved by the basrd under par. (e}, based on charges filed by the beard, members of the board,
an aggrieved person or the chief under par. {b), unless the board determines whether there is just
cause, as described in this paragraph, to sustain the charges. In making its determination, the board
shall apply the following standards, to the extent applicable:

1. Whether the subordinate could reasonably be expected to have had knowledge of the probable
consequences of the alleged conduct.

2. Whether the rule or order that the suberdinate allegedly violated is reasonable.

3. Whether the chief, before filing the charge against the subordinate, made a reasonable effort 1o
discover whether the subordinate did in fact violate a rule or order,

4. Whether the etfort described under subd. 3. was fair and objective.

5. Wheuer the chief discovered substantial evidence that the subordinate viclated the rule or order
as described in the charges filed against the subordinate.

6. Whether the chief is applying the rule or order fairly and without discrimination against the
subordinate.

7. Whelther the proposed discipline reasonably relates to the seriousness of the alleged violation and
m the subordinate’s record of serviee with the chief’s department.

On their face these standards seem designed to guide areview of discipline previcusly imposed, even though it is our
statutory task to impose discipline. The stamte directs us to follow the seven standards "to the extent applicable.”
When we deliberate within the (ramework of the seven standards we struggle to conform our decision-making to the
rigid and sometimes awkward statutory instructions. In this decision we summarize our examination of each count
of the Statement of Charges in the light of each of the seven standards.
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The disciplinary decisions of this Board are subject to broad judicial review. Under cutrent review standards
established at WS 62.13(5)(i}, the Board has the responsibility of compiling a record for review in Circuit Court,
which on statutory appeal does not merely affirm or overrule our decision based on conventional standards of
reasonableness and substantial evidence, but instead answers independently the same question which we address;
"Upon the evidence is there just cause. ..to sustain the charges against the accused?”

Procedural Background

This matter comes to us en a Statement of Charges by Debra H. Amesqua, Fire Chief for the City of Madison, against
Firefighter Chris Gentilli filed with the Board on December 15, 2000, alleging five counts of misconduct. Chief
Amesqua has been represented by Auorney Paul Schwartzenbart. Respondent Gentilli has been represented by
Attarney Robert Gingras.

We convened our Initial Hearing on January 8, 2001, at which Respondent presented several motions orally, including
motions for recusal of Comm, Seeger and to dismiss. We adjourned the Initial Hearing to allow written submissions
by the parties and subsequently denied all motions except the MOTION TO DISMISS dated Fanuary 16, 2001, which
we look under advisement pending further proceedings. At the reconvened Initial Hearing on February 12 we resolved
additional procedural issues and confirmed our decision net to resolve the case at the threshold on Respondent’s
motion to dismiss. We reconvened for evidentiary proceedings on March 14 and seven subsequent sessions. At the
¢lose of Complainant’s case Respondent orally renewed his motion for recusal of Comm. Seeger and moved to dismiss
on several grounds. Comumn. Seeger and the Board denied recusal. The Board reserved ruling on the other motions
pending completion of testimony and final argument. After evidence was closed on May 9, 2001, the Board recessed
o recetve final written argument and to deliberate. Exchange and filing of argument was completed on May 29, 2001,
Commissioners have each received copies of all papers and exhibits and have also had individeal reference aceess to
the complete hearing transeript of 1006 pages and 10 ail original marked exhibits. Comvnissioners convened for
deliberations on May 31, June 2, June 4, and June 3, and have unanimously reached the decision which we announce
itt this document.

In our deliberations we have thoroughly considered the record, although it has not always been practical 1o refer
specifically 10 each exhibit in this decision; we have carefully weighed the credibility and demeanor of all witnesses,
although it has not been practical to describe in detail how each element of our decision reflects such judgments. We
admiit hearsay fn our proceedings, but we do not rely on hearsay as the exclusive or uncerroborated basis of any material
factual element of aur deciston. However, we note that the core factual elements of the case are largely uncontested;
Respondent did not testify and, as his closing argument confirms, be largely acknowledges the underlying conduct
which is the basis of the charges.

The disputes in this case are not essentially faclual but legal, consisting of constitutional and other challenges to
department rules and procedures which we view through the lens of the statutory standards of just cause, Respondent
also challenges the Chief's demand for discharge as the penalty for the acknowledged miscanduct.

In summary, we have concluded that the Department rules are a proper basis of disciplinary proceedings under the facts
in thig case and are not unreasonable or otherwise improper as applied in this case; we will continue to examine the
reasonableness of their application to each case that comes before us, The rules are needed and are reasonzble because
of concerns for maintaining the mtegrity of and public respect and trust for the Fire Deparument; to protect and preserve
morale and high standards, discipline, and trust within the Department; lo prolect the safety of members of the
Department and the public; and 1o protect and preserve the ability to manage the Department. For reasons more fully
dizcussed throughout the decision, we have concluded that discharge is the appropriate penalty in this case.

In short, we have found just cause for terminating the cmployment of Firefighter Chris Gentifli,
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Decision

Motions, We began deliberations with several motions by Respondent under advisement. We now deny those motions.
More particularly:

MOTION TO DISMISS duted January 16, 2001 This motion challenges the constitutionality of department rules under
which these charges were brough, alleging in summary that the rules are unreasonable, vague, and overbroad. These
challenges coincide with the analysis required by WS 62.13(5)(em)1. and 2, and implicitly 3., 4., and 6. This motion
is denied for the reasons set forth throughout our decision in our discussion of the statutory standards,

MOTIONS TO DISMISS, oral, May 9, 200{; Respondent’s counse! articulated seven grounds for dismissal in aral
argument 1o the Board at the final hearing session and renewed his earlier request or motion for the recusal of Comm.
Seeger, The Board and Comm. Seeger again denied the recusal request, commented briefly on portions of the argument,
end reserved ruling on the seven dismissal arpuments pending final briefing. Dismissal based en those grounds is now
denied, for the reasons set forth moze fully throughout our discussion of just cause in this decision. In summary:

L. Dismiss becanse Geniilli was not aflowed to participate in other pending cases: Gentilli has not been denied
due process. The argurnent that he has been denied the right te cross-examine witnesses in other cases is really
an argurnent that Gentilli has a right to have his case tried first. We are not awaze of any such constitutional
right to have one’s case tried first, and it is a logical impossibility, as all seven firefighters could make the same
argurnent. A remedy would be to try all of the cases together, but surcly Gentilli would have argued that he
was prejudiced by his association with the others, and he would have demanded 2 separate hearing. In fact,
all of the hearings were'held openly in a public forum as required by law and the transeribed record in the other
cases has been available for examination by all parties and by the public as it was prepared. The identity of
the principal witnesses in the other cases, e.g. Chiefs Amesqua and Saxe, Firefighters Barlow and Elvord, and
the several law enforcement officers who interviewed firefighters, have been well known to Gentilli and his
counsel. The Chief’s case in all of the other cases was completed before Gentilli rested and if he had wanted
to call witnesses in the other cases who were not called in this case be had the ability to do so by subpoens;
Gentilli chose not to do so. Further, Gentilli made no request to recall any witnesses who testified earkier in
this case, although he could have done so. Chief Amesqua and Chief Saxe were cross-examined by Gentilli
in this case at length, and they could have been called again if Gentilli had wanted to do so. The Board does
not at this time have the legal option to have 1 hearing officer hear (hese cases, as this issue is on appeal to the
Court of Appeals as a result of the trial court decision in Conway v. Board of Police and Fire Commissioners
{00 CV 762; appeal pending, 01-0784) which held that we did not have the power to use hearing officers. Thus
commissioners have no choice but to hear all cases brought to them. However, the commissioners who are
deciding this case have done so based solely on the evidence in this case, primarily basing their decision on
Gentilli’s own extensive admissions which have been received as evidence or offered in final argument, and
the commissioners have been aided by the transcripts and the parties® briefs in carefully limiting their decision
to the record in this case only.

2. Dismiss because department rules are unconstitwtional. We reject the battery of constitulional challenges.
First, the rules involved in this case ate not overbroad, This is not a case which implicates First Amendment
riphts. This case invelves illegal drug use and no claim is made here thai this activity invelves the exeicise of
a First Amendment right. Overbreadth arguments in our view are asscried primarily in First Amendment
situations. We exarnine the rules as applied in each case to assure oursslves that the rule is not overbroad or
vnreasonable, as that is our statutory mandate. We find that the application of the rules at issue in this case to
the facts of this case is reasonable, for the reasons sel cut throughout this decision. We do not find that the
rules at issue here are so overbroad that they will impact the exercise of First Amendment rights by firefighters.
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We reject the argument that the rules involved in this case are unconstifutionally vague for the reasans set forth
throughout this opinion. We look at the reasonableness of the application of the rules to each case as part of
our statutory mandate, and we do not believe that it is unreasonable to apply the rules here to the factual
sttuaiion in this case.

We also reject the argument thet the ruics are unconstitutional in lacking a rational basis which is related to a
legitimate governmental objective. For the reasons set forth throughout this decision, we believe firmly that
all of the rules here have & rationat basis which is related to a legitimate governmental objective of the Fire
Department. We also find no disparate treatment of Gentilli which rises to the leve! of an unconstitutional
deprivation of Equal Protection rights,

Dismiss because the defense was wrongly limited with respect to defense allegations of wrongful disclosure
of federal grand jury materials: Rule 6(e), Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure, is 2 procedural rule of the
federal court system. Enforcement of this Rule is not a part of this Board’s statutory mandate, nor is ita part
of our rules, nor is it a part of the Constitutions of this state or the United States. If a violation of such Rule
has oceurred (and we do not make any factual finding as to this issue), the remedy must be found it the federa)
court system through contempt of court or other proceedings, and the matier can be reported to federzl law
enforcement authorities. No authority has been presented lo this Board wherein any state or local
admiristrative body has beeu required to adopt an exclusionary rule and engage in a “fruits of the poisonous
trec™ analysis to evaluate evidence which is purported Lo be so-called Rule 6(¢) material. We decline in this
case 10 adopt a procedure and rule for which there is no authority. We are not bound by any opinions of Chief
Amesqua or Chief Saxe as to whether there is a problem with considering alleged Rule 6(e) material in this
case, since we are the interpreters of the law with respect to our statutory mandale and procedures. Given the
Board’s decision on Rule 6(&), hearing testimony by Attorney Tracy Wood concerning Rule 6(c), or by Jason
Shepard conceming the sources for his news reporting, would have been a waste of time and we properly
exchided such testimony.

Dismiss because Ann Gibneski tesiified after being wrongfully imminized: The cbjection maised to our
consideration of the Gibneski testimony has no merit. Gibneski came into our hearing and testified under oath.
Respondent’s dissatisfaction with the collateral judicial proceedings in which she was apparently granted
immunity goes te the credibility of the witness, which commissioners duly weighed, but there is no viclation
of our rules, the siatute we operate under, or the Constitutions of this state or the United States, in considering
her testimony, giving it such weight as we think it merits. 1n this case, as this decision demonstrates, we have
based the factual elements of our decision primarily on Gentilli's own admissions, thus making the entire
Gibneski issue one of little importance.

Dismiss because Gentilli has already received discipline for the eonduct in question in the form of an MOU
and drug assessment. “MOU’s” (memoranda of understanding) and drug assessment are not discipline, are
not binding on the Board, do not somehow restrict or preempt the disciplinary jurisdiction of the Board, and
in this instance the MOU on its face does not preclude discipline.

Dismiss bevause a City of Madison Administrative Procedure Memorandum applies to this cuse and preempes
discipline under department rules: We allowed extensive and unproductive testimony and argument about the
mearing, scope, and application of APM 2-49 or 2- 23, The APM does not preclude discipline, does not
preclude ar preempt department rules, and does not restrict or preempt the disciplinary jurisdiction of the
Board,

Dismiss because Gentilli was improperly selected for discipline: These has been no showing that any action

was taken against Gentilli by anyone because he was a member of any protected class. The “evidence” on this
point consisied entirely of speculation, rumor, innuendo, and heated rhetoric by counsel,
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We have incorporated our analysis of the motions In our discussion of the application of the statutory standards of just
cause to the individval counts of the complaint.

Just Cause

Count 1, Rule 18:  Members shall...treat their superiors with respect... Members...shall conforn: to the rules and
regulations of the Depariment, observe the laws and ordinances, and render their services to the city with zeal, Courge
and discretion and fidelity.

Rule 39: Members must conform to and promptly and cheerfully obey all laws, ordinances, rules, regulations, and
arders, whether general, special or verbal, when emanating from due authority. They shall be sirictly on time to the
minute, and obedience must be prompt, implieit, unqualified and unequivocal

General Comments This count alleges use of an illegal substance, i.e. cocaine, but also includes possession of cocaine
within its scope.

The Sever Standardy

! Whether the subordinate could  We have consistenily recognized the reasonableness of the disciplinary rules of the fire

asonnbly be cipecied io have had 0 et at dssue here on their face and we continue to do sa, subject of course to

knowledge of the probable pa ! d|

consequences of ifie alieged conduct.  application in specific cases. No reagonable firefighter conld believe that the conduct
which is the subject of these charges weuld not subject the firefighter to grave
consequences. The rules are of long standing. This Board has clearly and consistently
maintained high but simple expectations that police and fire officers obey the law. We
have imposed the discipline of termination in prior cases involving unlawful conduct,
both for drug-refated misconduct (#Williums v. Williams, Amesqua v. Patterson) and for
olher illegal conduct (Amesqua v. Wagner). We cannot believe that any firefiphter in
fact has doubted that drug-related misconduct would Iead to serious discipline, but any
such belief wounld be absolutely unreasonable. Furthermiore, Gentilli's final argmment
concedes that some serious level of discipline would be appropriate.

2. Whether the tule or order thai the  The expectation of legal conduct is a simple and reasonable framework for public

subordinate alicgediy  violated s . . .

rensOREiE. employment, especially it the emergency services. Who may the government expect
to obey the law, if not sworn fire and police personnel? The public is entitled to rely
upon firefighters and police officers to act in conformity with the law which they
enforce and embody. Less abstractly, the public must trust firefighters with their poods
and lives absolutely, without hesitation, as firefighters must trust each other: no room
exists for ambiguity er doubis as to the uprightness of the public servants who enter our
homes, protect our goods, and guard our lives. The fire znd police departments and this
Board have properly extended appropriate standards of conduct to the personal lives of
their personnel as well as to on-duty hours when we have found that such an extension
hag a sufficient connection Lo legitimate departmental interests as an employer of
gmergency services staff and to the legitimate interests of the public as consurmers of
those services. In this case we find a fully sufficient connection. It may be that under
some clecumstances an gverbroad or vindictive application of these rules could be
unreasonable or unfair, butas applied here the rules are just. These rules are nol merely
reasonable; they are fundarmenta],

We note that there is no requirement that a criminal prosecution mmst occur before

charges are filed under this rule; the issue in our proceedings is the relatienship of the
conduct to the pertinent law. A criminal conviction is merely one form of evidence off
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viclation of the departraent rule. 'We note again that Gentilli has conceded that serious
discipline is appropriate.

This standard poses sericus technical difficulties if taken literally. This Board does not,
of course, sit to review the decision of the Chief} our evidentiary hearing must be
understood as the primary vehicle by which to detetinine whether the Respondent did
in fact violate a rule or order. Yet this standard and the standards following it are
phrased it terms of review of the Chief's pre-hearing conduct, that is, her charging
decision. We would prefer to construe this relatively new statute as consistently as
possible with our straightforward conventional duty to try the case filed apainst
Respondent and not undertake an added responsibility of reviewing the charging
procedures and decisions of Complainant. Yet these standards 3. through 7, seem to
direct our attention to the internal procedures of the depariment and the pre-hearing
decisions of the Chief. (These standards are even more anomalceus when we hear
charges brought by citizen Complainants.) Perhaps these standards also imply a duty
explicitly to examine our own proceedings. We conclude that we must make a three-
fold determination:

. Theevidence has demonstrated clearly and to our satisfaction that before filing
these charges Chief Amesqua and the department conducied a reasonable
investigation, including a pre-determination hearing, at which Respondent
appeared with counsel. We are fully satisfied that the investigation constituted
at least a reasonable effort to discover the facts of the matter, and whether
Respondent did in fact violate a rule or order, including Rules 18 and 39,

2. We behieve that our own proceedings have constibited z reasonable cffort to
determine the merits of the charges.

3. We have been persuzaded by the cvidence that Respondent violated Rules 18
and 39, as he in fact acknowledges.

We refor back to cur discussion of the ambiguities of the seven standards as gnidelines
for our initial, non-appeilate disciplinary decisions. We have detenmined that:

1. The Chief's investigation was fair and chjective, following all customary and
cstablished procedures for pre-determination revicw.

2. 'We are fully satisfied that our own proceedings have been fair and objective,
We conducted numerons hearing sessions, compiling 1006 pages of
stenographic transcript and numercus exhibits, documents, and written
argument. We have listened attentively, read carefully, and deliberated
thoroughly before reaching our decisions on each of the allegations.

Standard 5. iz the one of the seven standards which goes most directly to the issue of
culpability, and in doing so it peses an additional intetpretive challenpge. Substantiol
evidence is a conventional formulation of an appellate review standard, and i this
context reinforces an inappropriate view of our process as an appellate process tather
than an initial imposition of discipline. The burden of proof to be applied by
Commissioners under WS 62.13(5) prier to 1993 Wisconsin Act 54 was well
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established as the "preponderance of the evidence,” which is the usual minimum civil
burden of proof but which is also significontly greater than "substantial evidence.”
Should we conclude that the seven standards lowered the chief's burden of proof? We
decline to do so, at least until so directed by the body of judicial authority which is
evolving as cases are decided under WS 62.13(5)(em}. No sworn officer should be
subject to discipline without a showing of culpability by a preponderance of the
evidence. To do so would probably be unconstitutional even if authorized on the face
of the statute. We determine as follows:

1. We have concluded that Chiel Amesqua discovered substantizl evidence that
Respondent violated department rules, including Rules 13 and 39.

2. We have concluded that substantial evidence constituting at leasta
preponderance of the evidence in our proceedings has demonstrated that
Respondent violated Rules 18 and 3%. In fact, Gentilli's own admissions
clearly acknowledge and estzblish the allegations of this count. He has
admitted to cocaine use over a ten-year period with Perry Bowers on 5 1o 10
oceasions, with Terry Rice and Ann Gibneski on 2 occasions, with Dave
Barlow on 2 occasions, once with Paul Elverd, on 3 to 4 occasions with Dan
Madden, and with Dave Anderson one time.

We refer back again to our discussion of the interpretive difficulties posed for us by the
seven standards. We have determined that:

1. Chief Amesqua has applicd Rules 18 and 39 fairly apainst Respondent and
without unlawful discrimination. We find no support anywhere in our record
for any contrary conclusion. The fact that the department’s invesligation of
Gentilli proceeded at its own pace and that he was placed on adminisirative
leave at a later lime than some other fivefighters is fully explained by the
record. and does not support any inference of unfairness or unlawful
discrimination,

2. Inacting under and applying Rules 18 and 39 to this instance of drup-related
misconduct we are acting fairly and without unlawfisl discrimination.

Progressive discipline is important and should be encouraged in the usval course of
department affairs, but there is no statutory, constitutional, or PFC rule or practice
which precludes the impasition of the highest level of discipline in a serfous case, so
leng as the penalty comports with standard 7. Nor are we obliged to impose the same
discipline as proposed by a Complainant, whether Chief or citizen. In those cases whero
we disagree with 2 proposed discipline, or where no specific discipline is proposed, it
might be clearer that this standard guides cur own decision rather than a hypothetical
teview of the Complainant's proposal. This Statement of Charges seeks discharge as
a general penalty for all counts but does not specify a separatc proposed discipline for
each count. We have considered Respondent's record of service and all materials
gubmitted by Respondent, but we find nothing there which ameliorates the gravity of
this conduct, We do not act in punishment of the Respondent but rather we seek to
preserve the reputation and good order of the Department and more generally to protect
the public.
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We have considered the issue of requiring unannounced drug testing as part of our
decision in order 1o limit the possibility of a repeat violation. However, the statute we
operate under does not give us the authority to impose such a requirement directly or
as a condition of some other penalty. This may be regrettable. However, we cannot
take action which is not allowed by the statute, even where one of the parties asks for
it. The statute allows only for termination, suspension or reduction in rank, and we
bave dealt with each of these alternanives in this decision. There is no mention of any
other option. Although we have the power to make rules under the statute for the
conduct of our cases, we believe that this dezls solely with procedure and doas not
empower s to increase our substantive powers. Hence, we distinguish between our
ability te appoint hearing officers, which is a procedural power we believe we have (to
be decided on appeal), and our ability to impose drug testing, which is a substantive
increase in our authority that only the Legislature can authorize. 'We believe it unlikely
that the courts would approve of this Board's developing creative approaches to
sanctions which are not expressly provided in the statute. Tirug testing is very much a
part of the modern workplace, and some flexibility under the statute to impose it might
appear to be desirable. However, we do not believe that we can exercise such power
without a change in the statute.

The somewhat sensational focus of the evidence and argument in this case on drug use
and practices should not obscure the core element of the primary rule violations:
compliance wilh the law. Gentilli broke departinent riles by breaking the law. We
expect firefighters to obey the law. Drug laws are a particular instance of our
community's general expectation of lawtul behavior by emergency service personnel.
We believe that Madison citizens whe dial 911 expect the professional officers
responding to their call to be law abiding,

Aswe dentonstrated in Wilfiams v. Willinmy and more recently in Amesqua v. Patterson
by a unanimous vete, we treat cocaine use and distibution by our swom officers as a
very grave matier, for which termination is the appropriate penalty. The general
principles supporiing an expectation of lawfulness by public cmployees are redoubled
for the protective services, and redoubled again with respect to Hlegal substances.

The City has a substantial investment in Gentilli and in each firefighter both intangibly
a3 mombers of the department family and in simple terms of training and experience.
Gentilli has been with the Fire Deparnnent for over 21 years, has built up a substantial
body of experience as a firefighter and has a respectable record of service. However,
his misconduct has been substantial, with several apgravating factors. With respect to
the first count, we note that Gentilli apparently lied to the dnug assessment professional
to whom lre had been referred by his attorney by grossly misrepresenting the extent of
hizs drug use; and he has provided us with ne evidence, particularly testimony,
demonsirating his remorse, or pertinent medical status, or meaningful derg assessment
based on accurate history; and of course no apology. To terminate Gentilli on the
balance of these circumstlances is an extreme and regretiable bt not an excessive

penalty.

As penalty for the violation of Rules 18 and 39 set forth in Count ! we impose the
penalty of separation and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence
and admissions in this case, there is just canse to sustain the charge in Count } and the
penalty we impose,
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Count 2, Rule 18; [see above]
Rule 19: [see abave]

Ceneral Comments  This count alleges illegal distribution of an illega! substance, i €., cocaine.

The Seven Standurds We refer back to our general comments about each of the standards in our discussion of Count
1 and add here only additional comments related to the Count 2,

1 “;;fiﬁf; the f“-‘?ﬂ;d‘m:; Cﬂ:{ij We refer again to our previcus commnents about standards 1. through 4. We have

CrAd iy Ly - M .
;:::i.' . d:b, :}P“ the probable determined that the elements of standards 1. theough 4. have been established with
consequences of the alfeged condied. respect to Count 2.

2. Wherher the rule of srder 1Nof the
suhordinate  aitepedly  violated s
reasonable.

3 Whether the chief. before filing
the efiarge apainal the subordinae,
made q reasenable effoet to discover
whether the subordinae did in fact
violate o rule ar ondar,

£ Whether e efforr described
ander ubd, 3 wer foir and
abidctive.

5—rsi W:tf":ﬂ fﬂ;r chigf ﬁsgfwgd We again reach a two-part conchision;

oot Wt e e 1. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent violated

ar described in the charges fifed department rules, including Rules 15 and 39.

apunst e subordine. '

2. Buhstantial evidence constitnting at least a preponderance ofthe evidence

in our proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent violaled Rules 18
and 39. We note that Gentilli's admissions regarding his use of cocaine
are qualified by his disagrecment or reservation as to whether his conduct
should be construed as distribution. This disagreement goes primarily ta
the iegal implications or interpretation of his conduct and onty secondarily
to simple description of his conduct,

Gentilli procured drugs in at leas| two drug transactions or exchanges
involving himself, Fire Lieutenani Rice, and Ann Gibneski by calling
Gibneski, directing ber to obtain the cocaine, arranging a rendevous of the
three for the transaction, utilizing her 1o retrieve the cocaine from soms
other party and deliver it to Rice in Gentilli’s presence, and then
participating in the use of the drug. Gentilli’s relationship with the
hapless Gibneski disclosed in our record was manipulative and low. [fis
half-hearted and indirect suggestion in the coursec ol his counsel’s
examination of witnesses that Gentilli was somehow cotnpelled to these
aclions by the superior rank of Lt. Rice is unavailing: Gentilli was not
obliged in any way to obey any order, implied or otherwise, to engage in
illegal conduct, and his failute to report Lt Rice is in fact a proper
component of the separale charge in these proceedings under Count 5.
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Wae recognize that Gentilli’s conduct would not ordirarily be prosecuted
criminally as “"distribution, " and that he was not acting from a commercial
motive. However, we believe that his comnmnications with Gibneski to
arrange and carry cut fwo drug transaction among Gibneski, Rice, and
himself was both technically illegal and reprehensible. We have
concluded that Gentilli's misconduct in the Gibneski transactons
constituted either actual or constructive disttibution of cocaine. Gentilli’s
immediate personal use encompassed in Count 1 thus was compeunded
by his planning and canrying out transactions invaiving others. We find
that this added dimension to his misconduct justifies the separate and
distinct consideration in Count 2.

We refer back again te our discussion of the interpretive difficulties posed for us
by the seven standards. We have determined that this standard has been met by the
Chief and in our proceedings.

As we noted, the Statement of Charges does not propose or recommend a penalty
gpecifically for each count. We have weighed this vielation carefully, with full
consideration of the factors we discussed with respect to Count 1. Qur discussion
of Count 2 has sugpested agpravating factors affecting our view of the penalty on
this count, natably the manipulation and predation of a third party and the absence
of remorse o1 ¢ven understanding regarding the seriousness of this misconduct.

As penalty for the violations set forth in Count 2, we imposc the penalty of
separation and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence in
this case, there is just cause to sustain the charge in Count 2 and the penally we
inipose.

Count 3, Rute 47;  Members of the department ave required to spealk the truth at afl times and under ali civcumstances,

whether under oath or otherwire.

i Whether the subordinate comld
reasonably be expecied 1o have had
knewledge of the probable
coirsequences of the alleged condict.

2. Whether the rwle or order thor the
subordinate  allegedly  violwed f5
reasanaiie.

The fire and police departments have consistently proclaimed the highest priority
for the value of truthfulness by officers and this Board has consistently supported
that priority. AllMadison firefighters know or can reasonably be expected fo know
that untruthfulness is unacceptable in the extreme.,

The rule codifying the prohibition of untruthfulness would be entirely reasonable
in any employment sityation, even more in any public employment, and is not
merely reasonable bul critical as applied to the protective services. This Board and
our cammunity expectabsolute truthfulness from our firefighters, whom we entrist
with our lives and properly under conditions of cxtreme danger, stress, and
vulnerability,
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& Whether ihe chief, before filing
ihe charge dgainsi the Subordinaie,
rode o rearonable sffort o discover
whether the subardinate did ia fuct
viglwe a rufe ar order.

4. Whether the gfforr described
under subd. 3. way  foir amd
abfective.

5. Whether he chigf discovered
subsianic!  evidence hat  the
subordivare viokided the rule or order
of detetiped in the charges filed
egainst the subordinate,

6. Whether the chief Is upplying the
rale or order folely ond without
discrimination  againgt  ihe
Fubordinare.

7. Whether the proposed discipiine
reasonably reldey Lo the seriommeass
of ifte oiieped violation and to The
rufordingre's recard of 1ervdes with
the chief's deparnment.

DECISION AND ORDER, Page [} of 15.

We reler again to our previous comunents about standards 3. and 4. We have
determined that the elements of these standards have been established with respect
to Count 3,

We again reach a two-part conchision:

L.

Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respendent violated
department rules, including Rule 47.

Substantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the evidence

in cur proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent violated Rule 47.
Gentilli's own admissions clearly prove that he lied in the first
investigative interview to a superior officer, on May 18, 2000, on 2 matter
relevant to the Fire Department's duties, and these lies were material and
damaging to the investipation.

Gentilli seems to have siraightened out his story by the time of the second
Interview with the Department lour menths later, on September 12, 2000,
which somewthat mitigated the damage. However, a major factor in this
count is the obslruction of the overall departmental investipation which
resulted from Gentilli's initial lies. The point of the rule js not simply the
personal conscience of firefighters, which Gentilli may perhaps after four
months have cleansed, when subjected to another inveslipative interview;
the point is to tell the truth when it counts. There was no excuse for the
lies in May 2000, and the effect of the untnzthfulness was felt for four
months. Because Gentilli did not testify, we have no evidence that any
issues regarding the employee assistance program had anything to do with
his lies in May 2004), as there is no evidence that his wife talked to him
about the EAP. There also has been no testimony to substantiate a claim
ot implication by Gentilli that medication he was taking may have caused
hig false statements. He also lied in the first police interview to a more
lirmited extent, but he seems te have largely straightened that out by the
end of the interview, so we do not include that prevarication in our
findings of a violation, and we hase our penalty analysis solely an the lies
in the May 2000 interview.

We have determined ihat this standard has been met by the Chief and in our
procesdings.

We have weighed this violation carefully, with full consideration of the factors we
discussed with respect to Count 1. As our discussion suggests, we have been
especially troubled by the ohstructive ¢ffect of Gemtilli's [our-month
misrepresentations, and by his apparent view ihat this rule is aimed at his
conscience tather than the welfare of the departmeni and the City.
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DECISION AND GQRDER, Page 12 of 15,

As penalty for the violation of Rule 47 set forth in Count 3 we impose the penalty
of separation and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence in
this case, there is just cause to sustain lhe charge in Count 3 and the penalty we
impose.

Countd, Rule 51:  Gfficers and members shall at all times conduct themselves so as not to bring the Depariment in

disrepuite.

General Comments We construe this ruie to prohibit conduct which can reasonably be expected to bring the department
into distepute. In doing so we apply an objective standard. We do not require proof of actual damage to the
department’s reputation and do not base our decision an publicity or media attention. We have given no evidentiary
weight to any published news items.

The Seven Standards We refer back to our general comments about each of the standards in cur discussion of the prior
counts and add here only additional comments related to this count.

£ Whether the subordinare couid
resvonably be expecied wa have had
knowledye af the probabie
eovtsedleneey af the offeged condact.

2. Whether the rule or erder Hu the
subordinate  alfegedly  vicfoted i
reasouable.

1. Whether the chief, before filing
Hhe charge against e suboriinne,
made a remonable o discover
whather the subordinare did in foct
windare a rinle or arder,

4. Whether the offort described
ander  sutd, 3. owor ol oad
bfective.

3. Whether tre ohfel’ discovered
substanifed  evidemce  thor  the
Mubordine visdmead the vule or order
ar described in the charpes filad
against the subavainare.

The department tule is basic, long-standing, and well known, and has been the
subject of previous discipline by this Board. We do not conclude merely that this
firefighter might reasonably be expected to know that damaging the reputation of
the Department would probably lead to discipline; we are confident that he and
each member of the department know in fact that the departrent and this Board
will act to protect the reputation of the Department,

The department and City have a valid interest in the good reputation of the
department, which is essential to the internal life of the department as well as to
public confidence in and support for department operations. We are especially
mindfiil of the need for mmtual respect and unit cohesion in the demanding context
of emerpency services; historically described as para-military, the police and fire
departments simply must work with trust, cooperation, and responsiveness, hoth
internglly and with respect to the public. The public interest in the efficient
timetiohing of this workplace is exceptionally vital, and good reputation is integral
to efficient functioning.

We refer again to our previous comments about standards 3. and 4. We have
determined that the elements of these standards have been established with respect
to Count 4.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chzef Amesqua discoverad substantial evidence that Respondent violated
department rules, including Rule 51.

2. BSubstantial evidenece constituting at least a preponderance of the evidence

in our proceedings has demonstrated that Respondent violated Ruls 51,
Gentilli's admissions establish the factuzl components of this count,
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& Whether the chief Is appfying the
rule o order farly and withow
discriminarian  against  he
subordinase.

7. Whether the proposed discipiine
reasonably relales to the seriousness
of the alleged wislmion and v e
Subpordingte s record of Fervice with
the chigf"s depariment,

DECISION AND ORDER, Page 13 of 15.

This standard has been mei by the Chief and in cur proceedings.

We have weighed this violation carefully, with full consideration of the factors we
discussed with respactto Count 1. As penalty for the violation of Rule 51 set forth
in Count 4 we impose the penalty of separation and discharge from the service.
We conclude that on the evidence and admissions in this case, there is just cause
to sustain the charge in Count 4 and the penalty we impaose.

Count 5, Rule 58: 1t is the duty of every person connected with the Fire Department to note and report to thair
superior officer or ta the Chief any and all violations of the Rules and Regulations which may come to their notice,

1. Wheiher the subordingte could
reavanghiy be expecied ro have had
knpwledpe of 1he prabable
cansequences of the alleged condet.

2. Whether the rufe or order thi the
subordinare allepedly violoted s
reasenaile,

3. Wheiter the chief, before filing
the charge apainst the rubordinnte,
Mutde 8 reasonabie effornt to ditcaver
whether the subordinate did in foct
vislme & rule or sedet.

4. Whether the effont desoribed
upder  subd, 3 was fair and
ofjective,

We address standards 1. and 2. together. Reasonable firefighters understand that
their deeply rooted layalty to the mission of the department is essential not only to
accomplishing their mission but to public safety, public order, and the safety of
firefighters themselves. Firefighters entrust themselves to each other daily, and
expect that trust from their fellows. Part of that trust invalves a mutual and shared
commitment Lo the values and rules by which firefighters work and live together,
The reasonable firefighter knows that this shared commitment may from time to
time transcend personal layalty and convenience, that the individual must step out
and speak up, and that the failure to do so may jeopardize fivefighters and the
public. The reascnable firefighler does not cooperate with wrongdoing.
Firefighters knaw that they are honorable and that a breach of honor can be a very
serious matier.

As with Rules 18 and 39, under some circumstances an overbroad or vindictive
application of Rule 58. could be unreasonable or unfair, but as applied here the rule
is reasonable. Gentilli is not charped with failing to tattle about some miner
incident. Failure to report others who engage in serious illegat conduct and who
may not be {it for duty raises concern for safety for the public and the department
and undermines the ability of the Department to manage its affairs and accomplish
its mission. It is reasonable to apply the rule here, as Gentilli’s own admissions
clearly establish: he failed to report the illegal conduct of Lt Rice and Firefighters
Madden, Barlow and Elvard.

We have detcrmined that the elements of standards 3. and 4, have been established
with respect 1o Count 5,
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5. Whelfer the chigl discovered
subsiantiof  evidemce  1hat e
subordingte wolated the Hde or order
os desenbed i the charges filed
SRS the subordinaie.

6. Whether the chief iz applving the
rulg o order fidy gad withow
dlserimination  ayainst  the
sabardinale.

7. Wherher the proposed diseipling
reatonably relales (o the serioumess
of the allaged violaron and 1o the
subardinare's record of gervice with
the chisfs depariment.

DECISION AND ORDER, Page 14 of 13.

We again reach a two-part conclusion:
1. Chief Amesqua discovered substantial evidence that Respondent viclated
department rules, including Rule 58,

2.  Bubstantial evidence constituting at least a preponderance of the evidence
in our proceedings, incleding the admissions of Gentilli and inferences
directly from them, has demonstrated that Respondent violated Rule 58.

This standard has been met by the Chief and in our proceedings.

As we noted, the Statement of Charges does not proposs or recormmend a penalty
specifically for each count. We have weighed this violation carefully, with full
consideration of the factors we discussed withrespect to Count 1. Gentilli’s failure
to report any misconduct of others was not merely a passive failure to step forward
but was essentially self-protective, compounding his initizl lies and obstructing the
department's investigation and nnderstanding of the larger sitiation. As penalty
for the violation of Rule 58 set forth in Count 5 we impose the penaly of
separation and discharge from the service. We conclude that on the evidence and
admissions in this case, there is just cause to sustain the charge in Count 5 and the
penalty we impose,
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DECISION AND GRDER, Page 15 of I35

Order
Pursuant to W.S. 62.13(5){e), Wisconsin Statutes, we order as follows:

1. As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 1 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Chris Gentilli
15 separated and discharged from the Madisen Fire Department, effective immediately.

2. As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 2 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Chris Gentitli
is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Departinent, effective immediately,

3. Aspenalty for misconduct alieged in Count 3 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Chris Gentilli
{s separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately,

4, As penalty for miscenduct alleged in Count 4 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Chris Gentilli
is separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately,

5. As penalty for misconduct alleged in Count 5 of the Statement of Charges, Respondent Firefighter Chris Gentilli
1s separated and discharged from the Madison Fire Department, effective immediately,

Approved following deliberations June 5, 200!, und filed with the Secretary June 6, 2001
MADISON BOARD OF POLICE AND FIRE COMMIS IONE%

. Comumissioner

ﬁm_mfa_L_
Marcia Topel, Comrissioner

Note: Commissioners Mario Mendoza and Elizabeth Snider Allen did not participate in this decision.
Distribution:
Commissioners

Atty. Gingras
Atty, Schwartzenbart
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